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CHAPTER 232.
“{H.F. Ne.711.]

.AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE WILLIAM H. HARRINGTON TQ CONVEY ~
REAL ESTATE. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Staie of Minnesota:

Secrion 1. William H. Harrington, the original proprietor of a
part of the townsite of Hutchinson, in McLeod county, Minnesota,
i8 hereby authorized and empowered to convey to school district No.
two (2), known as the Independent School {)istriét of Hutehinson,
the portion of the public park in said town site of Hutchingon, which
lies between the lot formerly conveyed to said district No. two (2) by
said Wm. H. Harrington and the lot conveyed by said Wm. H. Har-
rinsgton‘to the Methodiat ehurch of Hutchinson.

gc., 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 25th, 1887.

CHAPTER 233.
. ) [E. F. No, 98] .
AN AOT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF QLMSTEAT COUNTY TO PURCHASE A SET OF ABISTRACT REC.

ORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AND TO APPOINT AN ABSTRACT CLERK,
" DEFINE HIS DUTIES, AND FIX HIS SALARY.

T a

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seomon 1. Theboard of county commissioners of the county of Olm-
stead are hercby authorized and empowered at any time they deem
proper,'to purchase for said county a set of abstract books, showing an
abstract of the titleé to the lands.in said Olmstead’ county, as shown by
therecords in the office of the register of deeds, and may make payment

- for the game out of the moneys belonging to said county of Olmstead in
the county treasury, or may issue orders bearing interest at a rate of
not to exceed seven (7)per cent. per annur, and payable on or before
two (2) years from the date of their issue, to be used for the purpose
of making such purchase in whole or in part; Provided, however,
that the amount of such orders shall not exceed five thousand
($5,000) dollars.

8Ec. 2. The board of county commissioners of said Olmstead coun-
ty are hereby anthorized and empowered, at any time they deem
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proper, to appoint an abstract clerk, who shall hold his office during
the pleasure of said board of county commissioners, and who shall
veceive such an amount for his services as shall be fixed by the said
board of county commissioners, not exceeding fifteen hundred
(81,500) per annum; such salary to be payable in monthly install-
ments from the county treasury of said county of Olmstead; provid-
ed, that the register of deeds shall not be eligible to said appoint-
ment.

Sec. 3. Every abstract clerk, before entering upon the duties of.
his office, shall give bond to the state of Minnesota in the penal sum
of two thousand (82,000), with two (2) or more sureties to be ap-
proved by the board of county commissioners of said county, and the
approval endorsed thereon, conditioned that said abstract clerk shall,
during his continuance in office, in al} things perform and execute
the duties of abstract clerk according to law, and that he will keep
the abstract books of his said office posted and kept up daily, and in
such manner as to show the full and perfect abstract of the title to
any real property in the county of Olmstead, as shown by the record
in the office of the register of deeds, which bond shall be filed and kept
 the office of the county auditor of said county. - Said abstract clerk
s_h:all also take an oath of office which shall be filed with said county
auditor. :

Sec. 4, It shall be the duty of said abstract clerk to perform all
acts required of him by said board of county commissioners pertain-
ing to the duties of said office, and shall also make out,.under- his
certificate, and: deliver-to-any-person requesting-the same; a full and
perfect abstract of the title to any real property in sai.l county of
Olmstead, together with all incumbraneces, liens, instruments, judg-
ments and taxes, in any manner affecting such title as the same’ap-
pears of record or on file in the office of the register of deeds, clerk
of the district court, county auditor and judge o? probate of said coun-
ty, and for that purpose shall have free access without charge or ex-
pense, at all times, to all books, public records or papers in the office
of the register of deeds, clerk of the district court, county auditor and
judge of probate.

8Ekc. 5. The said abstract clerk of said Olmstead county shall have
the sole and exclusive charge and custody of the abstract records of
said county, and of all books and records required to be kept by him,
and he shall exhibit said -books and records 1n his official custody to
any person demanding to see the same, free of charge; except as here-
inafter provided. .

SEc. 6. The board of county commissioners of said Olmstead
county are authorized, and it is hereby made their duty, either as a
board of commissioners or by some person appointed by them, at
. least once in each year, and as much oftener as said board may deem
advisable, to cause an examination to be made of said abstract office
as to its condition, the kind and number of abstract books kept, and
whether the same are being properly and continuously posted, and as
to the amount of fees received and paid over to the county treasury,
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as in this act provided, and a written report of such examination shall
be made and filed with the ecounty anditor.

Sec. 7. The register of deeds of said county shall furnish free ac-
cess to the office of the register of deeds, and to all books of records
and papers therein contained, and desk room and room in the vault,
if said board of commissioners so direct, for the use of said abstract
clerk-in.the-discharge of his.duties, and shall afford all teasonable
facilities and.information to aid such abstract clerk in the discharge
of said duties. :

Sec. 8. The said abstract clerk shall demand and collect all sums
that shall be due for abstracts made by him, and shall not deliver any
abstract to any person until the same 18 _paid for. He shall demand
and collect such sums for abstracts made by him as may be fixed by
said board of county commissioners, not -exceeding twenty-five (25)
cents for each transfer or instrument shown upon said abstract, and
twenty-five {25) conts for his certificate thereto. Also, the said board
of county commissioners may authorize and direct said abstract clerk
to demand and receive such sum as said board shall deem reasonable
for exhibiting said abstract records fo any person demanding to seg,
the same. - _ _

- Said abstract clerk shall keep an accurate account of all moneys
received by him for services performed as such abstract clerk, and on
the last day of each month make and file with the county auditor of
said county of Olmstead, a statement of said account duly verified by
him, and he shall also, on the last day of each month, pay into the
county treasury all moneys received by him as such abstract clerk,
and take the receipt of the county treasurer therefor, and file the
same with the county auditor of said county. - -

- Sec. 9. Whenever the said board of county commissioners shall
have appointed said abstract clerk as aforesaid, then and from that
date the register of deeds of said county is hereby prohibited from
having or keeping any abstract books, or books of indexes which do’
not belong to the county of Olmstead and are private property in the
office of the register of deeds, nor shall said register of deeds author-
ize or permit any other person to have or keep any private abstract
books or indexes in said registers of deeds office. ‘ : .

For any violation of this -section, or’'section’ seven () of -this act,
by the register of deeds of said county, he shall be deemed guilty of
glallfeasance in office, and shall be subject to removal as now provided

y law. '

Said register of deeds shall maintain and continue the tract index
now used 1n said registers office, but said register of deeds is hereby
Frohibited from making or furnishing any abstract of title of any’

ands in said county for compensation, nfter said board of county com-
missioners shall have appointed said abstract clerk.

Sec. 10.  All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed. '

SEec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. :

Approved March Tth, 1887.



